70%
PORTABLE CD PLAYER
DPC-X537-D/X537-H/X537-L/X637-H/X937-S
SERVICE MANUAL
© 2003-7 PRINTED IN KOREA
B51-5863-00 (K/K) 23
In compliance with Federal Regulations,  following are repro-
duction of labels on, or inside the product relating to laser

TS LIST
Ref. No Add-
ress
New
Parts
Parts No. Description Desti-
nation
Re-
marks
665 1A W01-1819-08 CABLE CLIP
680 2A ✽ A02-3080-13 PLASTIC CABINET
681 3A ✽ A10-3604-13 CHASSIS
682 2A ✽ A21-5445-03 DRESSING PANEL
685 3A ✽ G11-2938-04 CUSHION
SP1 2A ✽ T07-0919-05 FULLRANGE
C1  ,2 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C3  ,4 CC73GCH1H820J CHIP C 82PF J
C5  ,6 CE04LW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C8 CE04LW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C9 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C10 CK73GB1E103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C11 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C13 CK73FF1A475Z CHIP C 4.7UF Z
J1 ✽ E03-0400-05 DC JACK
J2 ✽ E68-0020-05 JACK(OTHERS)
R1  ,2 RK73GB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R3  ,4 RK73GB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R5 RK73GB1J392J CHIP R 3.9K J 1/16W
R6 RK73FB2A122J CHIP R 1.2K J 1/10W
R8  ,9 RK73GB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R10 RK73GB1J561J CHIP R 560 J 1/16W
R11 RK73GB1J102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/16W
R12 -14 RK73FB2A122J CHIP R 1.2K J 1/10W
D1 ✽ HZU4.3(B2) ZENER DIODE
D1 ✽ UDZS4.3B ZENER DIODE
D2 CRS06 DIODE
D3 ✽ HZU8.2(B2) ZENER DIODE
D3 UDZS8.2B ZENER DIODE
IC1 ✽ BH7826FVM ANALOGUE IC
Q1 2SC3940A(R,S) TRANSISTOR
Q2 DTC124EUA DIGITAL TRANSISTOR
Q2 KRC403 DIGITAL TRANSISTOR
Q2 UN5212 DIGITAL TRANSISTOR
D3 B30-2233-05 LED(RED,HI-BRIGHT)
C1 CE32AP0G470M CHIP EL 47UF 4.0WV
C3 CE32AP0G470M CHIP EL 47UF 4.0WV
C4 CK73GB1C473K CHIP C 0.047UF K
C5 CK73GB1A224K CHIP C 0.22UF K
C6 CK73GB1E123K CHIP C 0.012UF K
C7 CK73GB1C473K CHIP C 0.047UF K
C8 CK73GB1H562K CHIP C 5600PF K
C10 CS77SA20G220M CHIP TNTL 22UF 4.0WV
C11 CE32AP0G101M CHIP EL 100UF 4.0WV
C12 CS77SA20G220M CHIP TNTL 22UF 4.0WV
C13 CC73GCH1H271J CHIP C 270PF J
C14 CK73GB1H682K CHIP C 6800PF K
C15 CC73GSL1H561J CHIP C 560PF J
✽ New Parts
Parts without Parts No. are not supplied.
Les articles non mentionnes dans le Parts No. ne sont pas fournis.
Teile ohne Parts No. werden nicht geliefert. 2

RECHARGE (X27-1710-00)
CONTROL (X32-7540-00)
DPC-X537/X637/X937
10
PA
R
TS LIST
Ref. No Add-
ress
New
Parts
Parts No. Description Desti-
nation
Re-
marks
C87 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
C88 CK73GB1E103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C89 ,90 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
C91 CE32AP0G101M CHIP EL 100UF 4.0WV
C92 CK73GB1E103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C93 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C94 CK73GB1E103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C95 -97 CC73GCH1H101J CHIP C 100PF J
C98 CK73GB1E103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C100 CE32AP1C100M CHIP EL 10UF 16WV
C101,102 CK73GB1H102K CHIP C 1000PF K E4E9Y9
C103,104 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C105 CK73GB1E103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C106 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
CN1 ✽ E41-0919-05 FLAT CABLE CONNECTOR
CN2 E40-5171-05 PIN ASSY
J1 ✽ E03-0506-05 DC JACK E1E2E3
J1 ✽ E03-0506-05 DC JACK Y1
J2 ✽ E11-0971-05 MINIATURE PHONE JACK(DIA 3.5) E9Y9
J3 ✽ E03-0507-05 DC JACK E9Y9
J4 E11-0960-05 MINIATURE PHONE JACK(DIA 3.5,8)
L1 ✽ L33-1662-05 SMALL FIXED INDUCTOR
L2 ✽ L33-1661-05 CHOKE COIL
L3 ✽ L33-1660-05 CHOKE COIL
X1 ✽ L78-0763-05 RESONATOR (16.93MHZ) E1E2E3
X1 ✽ L78-0763-05 RESONATOR (16.93MHZ) E4Y1
X2 L77-2412-05 CRYSTAL RESONATOR(16.9344MHZ) E9Y9
R1 RK73GB1J100J CHIP R 10 J 1/16W
R2 RK73GB1J2R2J CHIP R 2.2 J 1/16W
R3 RK73GB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R4  ,5 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R7 RK73GB1J100J CHIP R 10 J 1/16W
R9 RK73GB1J683J CHIP R 68K J 1/16W
R10 RK73GB1J102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/16W
R11 RK73GB1J303J CHIP R 30K J 1/16W
R12 RK73GB1J334J CHIP R 330K J 1/16W
R13 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R14 RK73GB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R15 ,16 RK73GB1J512J CHIP R 5.1K J 1/16W
R19 RK73GB1J222J CHIP R 2.2K J 1/16W
R20 ,21 RK73GB1J563J CHIP R 56K J 1/16W
R22 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R23 RK73GB1J181J CHIP R 180 J 1/16W
R24 RK73GB1J222J CHIP R 2.2K J 1/16W
R25 RK73GB1J101J CHIP R 100 J 1/16W
R26 RK73GB1J560J CHIP R 56 J 1/16W
R27 RK73GB1J331J CHIP R 330 J 1/16W E9Y9
R28 RK73GB1J331J CHIP R 330 J 1/16W
R29 RK73GB1J470J CHIP R 47 J 1/16W
R30 RK73GB1J2R2J CHIP R 2.2 J 1/16W
R31 ,32 RK73GB1J221J CHIP R 220 J 1/16W E9Y9
R33 ,34 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W E4E9Y9
R35 ,36 RK73GB1J332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/16W E4E9Y9
✽ New Parts
Parts without Parts No. are not supplied.
Les articles non mentionnes dans le Parts No. ne sont pas fournis.
Teile ohne Parts No. werden nicht geliefert. 4
L : Scandinavia K : USA P : Canada R : Mexico C : China I : Malaysia
Y : PX(Far East,Hawaii) T : England E : Europe G : Germany V : China(Shanghai)
Y : AAFES(Europe) X : Australia Q : Russia H : Korea M : Other  Areas indicates  safety  critical components .
Ref. No Add-
ress
New
Parts
Parts No. Description Desti-
nation
Re-
marks
C16 CK73GB0J105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C17 CK73GB1E223K CHIP C 0.022UF K
C18 CK73GB1H562K CHIP C 5600PF K
C19 CC73GSL1H561J CHIP C 560PF J
C20 CK73GB1E103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C21 ,22 CK73GB1E223K CHIP C 0.022UF K
C23 CK73GB1A154K CHIP C 0.15UF K
C24 CK73GB1C683K CHIP C 0.068UF K
C25 CK73GB1A474K CHIP C 0.47UF K
C26 CK73GB1E103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C27 ,28 CE32AP0G101M CHIP EL 100UF 4.0WV
C29 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C30 ,31 CC73GCH1H090D CHIP C 9.0PF D E9Y9
C32 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C34 CE32AP0G101M CHIP EL 100UF 4.0WV E9Y9
C34 CE32AP0G470M CHIP EL 47UF 4.0WV E1E2E3
C34 CE32AP0G470M CHIP EL 47UF 4.0WV E4Y1
C35 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C37 ,38 CK73GB1H102K CHIP C 1000PF K E9Y9
C39 ,40 CE32AP1C100M CHIP EL 10UF 16WV E4E9Y9
C41 ,42 CK73GB1H102K CHIP C 1000PF K
C43 ,44 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
C45 ,46 CK73GB1A224K CHIP C 0.22UF K
C47 ,48 CE32AP0G221M CHIP EL 220UF 4.0WV
C49 ,50 CK73GB1H102K CHIP C 1000PF K
C51 CK73GB1A334K CHIP C 0.33UF K
C52 CK73GB1A474K CHIP C 0.47UF K
C53 CE32AP1C100M CHIP EL 10UF 16WV
C54 ,55 CE32AP0G470M CHIP EL 47UF 4.0WV
C56 CK73GB1A334K CHIP C 0.33UF K
C57 CE32AP0G470M CHIP EL 47UF 4.0WV
C58 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C59 CC73GSL1H391J CHIP C 390PF J
C60 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
C61 CK73GB1E103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C62 -64 CE32AP0G470M CHIP EL 47UF 4.0WV
C65 ✽ C92-0266-05 TANTAL 47UF 10WV
C66 ✽ C92-0267-05 ELECTRO 220UF 6.3WV
C68 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
C69 CE32AP1C470M CHIP EL 47UF 16WV
C70 ,71 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
C72 ,73 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C74 CE32AP0G470M CHIP EL 47UF 4.0WV
C75 ,76 CK73GF1A105Z CHIP C 1.0UF Z
C77 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K E1E2E3
C77 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K Y1
C78 CC73GCH1H101J CHIP C 100PF J E4E9Y9
C79 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K E9Y9
C80 CE32AP0G470M CHIP EL 47UF 4.0WV E9Y9
C81 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K E9Y9
C82 CK73GB1C104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C83 CK73GB1E103K CHIP C 0.010UF K E9Y9
C84 CK73GB1H102K CHIP C 1000PF K E9Y9
C85 CK73GB1E103K CHIP C 0.010UF K E9Y9
C86 CC73GCH1H220J CHIP C 22PF J
✽ New Parts
Parts without Parts No. are not supplied.
Les articles non mentionnes dans le Parts No. ne sont pas fournis.
Teile ohne Parts No. werden nicht geliefert. 3
L : Scandinavia K : USA P : Canada R : Mexico C : China I : Malaysia
Y : PX(Far East,Hawaii) T : England E : Europe G : Germany V : China(Shanghai)
Y : AAFES(Europe) X : Australia Q : Russia H : Korea M : Other  Areas indicates  safety  critical components .
DPC-X537/X637/X93711
PA
R
TS LIST
Ref. No Add-
ress
New
Parts
Parts No. Description Desti-
nation
Re-
marks
R108 RK73GB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R109 RK73GB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W E9Y9
R110 RK73GB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R111 RK73GB1J102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/16W
R112 RK73FB2A270J CHIP R 27 J 1/10W E1E2E3
R112 RK73FB2A270J CHIP R 27 J 1/10W E4Y1
R113,114 RK73GB1J221J CHIP R 220 J 1/16W E4E9Y9
R115 RK73GB1J154J CHIP R 150K J 1/16W E9Y9
R116 RK73GB1J333J CHIP R 33K J 1/16W
R117 RK73GB1J152J CHIP R 1.5K J 1/16W
R118 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R119 RK73GB1J224J CHIP R 220K J 1/16W
R120 RK73GB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R121 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R122 RK73GB1J334J CHIP R 330K J 1/16W E9Y9
R124 RK73GB1J154J CHIP R 150K J 1/16W
R125 RK73GB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R126 RK74GB1J101J CHIP-COM 100 J 1/16W
R127 RK74GB1J101J CHIP-COM 100 J 1/16W E9Y9
R128 RK73GB1J100J CHIP R 10 J 1/16W
R129 RK73GB1J331J CHIP R 330 J 1/16W
R130 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W E1E2E3

✽ New Parts
Parts without Parts No. are not supplied.
Les articles non mentionnes dans le Parts No. ne sont pas fournis.
Teile ohne Parts No. werden nicht geliefert. 6
L : Scandinavia K : USA P : Canada R : Mexico C : China I : Malaysia
Y : PX(Far East,Hawaii) T : England E : Europe G : Germany V : China(Shanghai)
Y : AAFES(Europe) X : Australia Q : Russia H : Korea M : Other  Areas indicates  safety  critical components .
Ref. No Add-
ress
New
Parts
Parts No. Description Desti-
nation
Re-
marks
R37 ,38 RK73GB1J183J CHIP R 18K J 1/16W
R39 ,40 RK73GB1J335J CHIP R 3.3M J 1/16W
R43 ,44 RK73GB1J622J CHIP R 6.2K J 1/16W
R45 ,46 RK73GB1J100J CHIP R 10 J 1/16W
R47 ,48 RK73GB1J223J CHIP R 22K J 1/16W
R49 ,50 RK73GB1J4R7J CHIP R 4.7 J 1/16W
R51 ,52 RK73GB1J2R2J CHIP R 2.2 J 1/16W
R53 RK73GB1J183J CHIP R 18K J 1/16W
R54 RK73GB1J123J CHIP R 12K J 1/16W
R55 RK73GB1J471J CHIP R 470 J 1/16W
R56 RK73GB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R57 RK73GB1J1R0J CHIP R 1 J 1/16W
R58 ✽ R92-4592-05 METAL GLAZE 11K F 1/16W
R59 RK73GB1J223J CHIP R 22K J 1/16W
R60 ✽ R92-4593-05 METAL GLAZE 18K F 1/16W
R61 ✽ R92-4594-05 METAL GLAZE 27K F 1/16W
R62 R92-4568-05 METAL GLAZE 12K F 1/16W
R63 RK73GB1J105J CHIP R 1.0M J 1/16W
R64 RK73GB1J333J CHIP R 33K J 1/16W
R65 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R66 RK73GB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W
R67 RK73GB1J683J CHIP R 68K J 1/16W
R68 RK73GB1J224J CHIP R 220K J 1/16W
R69 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W
R70 ,71 RK73GB1J224J CHIP R 220K J 1/16W
R72 RK73GB1J154J CHIP R 150K J 1/16W
R73 RK73GB1J223J CHIP R 22K J 1/16W
R75 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W E4E9Y9
R76 RK73GB1J101J CHIP R 100 J 1/16W E4E9Y9
R77 RK73GB1J243J CHIP R 24K J 1/16W E9Y9
R78 RK73GB1J122J CHIP R 1.2K J 1/16W E9Y9
R79 RK73GB1J224J CHIP R 220K J 1/16W E9Y9
R80 RK73GB1J331J CHIP R 330 J 1/16W E9Y9
R81 RK73GB1J473J CHIP R 47K J 1/16W E9Y9
R82 -84 RK73GB1J1R0J CHIP R 1 J 1/16W E9Y9
R85 RK73GB1J182J CHIP R 1.8K J 1/16W E1E2E3
R85 RK73GB1J182J CHIP R 1.8K J 1/16W E4Y1
R86 -88 RK73FB2A270J CHIP R 27 J 1/10W E1E2E3
R86 -88 RK73FB2A270J CHIP R 27 J 1/10W E4Y1
R89 ,90 RK73GB1J472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/16W
R91 RK73GB1J243J CHIP R 24K J 1/16W
R92 RK73GB1J622J CHIP R 6.2K J 1/16W
R93 RK73GB1J302J CHIP R 3.0K J 1/16W
R94 RK73GB1J182J CHIP R 1.8K J 1/16W
R95 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W E9Y9
R96 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W E1E2E3
R96 RK73GB1J104J CHIP R 100K J 1/16W E4Y1
R97 RK73GB1J151J CHIP R 150 J 1/16W
R98 RK73GB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R99 RK73GB1J432J CHIP R 4.3K J 1/16W
R100 RK73GB1J103J CHIP R 10K J 1/16W
R101 RK73GB1J622J CHIP R 6.2K J 1/16W
R102,103 RK73GB1J224J CHIP R 220K J 1/16W
R104 RK73GB1J100J CHIP R 10 J 1/16W